BOARD OF SUPERVISORS A ENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: July 11, 2017

Title: P17CU00004 CROSS BAR 8 LLC - W. COTA ROAD (ARIVACA)

Introductio Background:

The proposal is to add a new lattice-type communication tower of 120 feet in height and attendant on-the-ground
equipment with security fencing to be located in the Arivaca area.

Discussion:

The new tower, ground equipment, and security fencing is proposed on an approximately 40-acre parcel which has
three existing ittice-type communication towers, two of which exceed 100 feet in height. The site and surrounding
area is rural in nature.

Conclusion:

The Conditional Use appears appropriate given the location which includes several similar towers.

Recommendation:

The Pima County hearing administrator and the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend approval subject to
standard and special conditions of the conditional use permit.

Fiscal Impact:
None.

Board of Si ervisor District:
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Department: Development Services Department - Planning  Telephone: 520-724-9000
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PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

TO: Honorable Sharon Bronson, Supervisor, District # 3

FROM: Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Development Services Department — Planning Division

DATE: June 19, 2017

SUBJECT: P17CU00004 CROSS BAR 8 LLC —W. COTA ROAD (ARIVACA)

The above referenced Conditional Use Permit is within your district and is scheduled for the Board
of Supervisors' TUESDAY, JULY 11, 2017 hearing.

REQUEST: Conditional Use - Communication Tower
OWNER: Cross Bar 8 LLC
P.O. Box 575

Arivaca, AZ 85601

AGENT: Nancy Smith — Tectonic Engineering (Eco Site & T-Mobile)
2523 E. La Costa Dr.
Chandler, AZ 85249

DISTRICT: 3

STAFF CONTACT: Tom Drzazgowski

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of June 19, 2017, no public comment has been received on this
case.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND
SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO
STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS (5 - 0; Commissioners Bain, Becker, Gavin, and Gungle
were absent).

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property is located
within the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Land System and is designated Biological Core
Management Area.

CP/JE/ar
Attachments



PIMA COUNTY

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM

Subject: P17CU00004 Page 1 of 2

FOR JULY 11, 2017 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

FROM: Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Public Works-Development Services Department-Planning Division

DATE: June 19, 2017

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
COMMUNICATION TOWER

P17CU00004 CROSS BAR S LLC — W. COTA ROAD (ARIVACA)

Request of Eco-Site and T-Mobile representing Cross Bar 8 LLC, on property
located at 15585 W. Cota Drive (Arivaca), in the RH Zone, for a conditional use
permit for a communication tower, in accordance with Section 18.07.030H2e of the
Pima County Zoning Code as a Type Ill conditional use permit. On motion, the
Planning and Zoning Commissicn voted 5-0 to recommend APPROVAL SUBJECT
TO STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Commissioners Bain, Becker,
Gavin, and Gungle were absent). The Hearing Administrator recommends
APPROVAL WITH STANDARD AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

(District 3)

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HEARING (May 31, 2017)

The Planning & Zoning Commission hearing on this case took place on May 31, 2017. Atsame, the
Commission heard staff's and the applicant's presentation as to the particular details of the
application. No (0) members of the public appeared to speak on the matter, and staff had received
neo public comment prior to the public hearing.

The Commission had no questions of staff or of the applicant on this case.

After closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 5-0 (motion by Matter, seconded by
Membrilla; Commissioners Bain, Gavin, Becker and Gungle being absent) to recommend
APPROVAL of this CUP request to the Board of Supervisors, being in recognition of the
twenty-one {21) criteria as outlined by the Federal Telecommunications Act as addressed in
the Hearing Administrator’'s separate memorandum of May 20, 2017, and recommending
approval as per the following standard and special conditions as promulgated by the Hearing
Administrator:
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Standard Conditions {per the Pima County Zoning Code)

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4 (General
Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The highest point of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one hundred
twenty feet (120°) in height and shall be grey metal or ancdized aluminum in color.

2. All associated cabling, etc. necessary to serve the antennae within the lattice structure shall
be painted the same color as the lattice tower.

3. Thetower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the property
as shown on the submitted Development Plan (DP). The use of chain-link for the security
fencing is acceptable.

CPlJE/ar
Attachments

cc: Cross Bar 8 LLC, P.O. Box 575, Arivaca, AZ 85601
Nancy Smith, Tectonic Engineering, 2523 E. La Costa Drive, Chandler, AZ 85249
Jim Portner, Pima County Hearing Administrator
P17CU0Q0004 File



Board of Supervisors Memorandum
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FOR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS JULY 11, 2017 PUBLIC HEARING

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
FROM: Jim Portner, Hearing Administrator

DATE: June 5, 2017

DOCUMENT: P17CU00004

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT REQUEST FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Request of Eco-Site and T-Mobile, representing Cross Bar 8, LLC, on property located at 15585
W, Cota Drive (Arivaca), in the RH Zone (Rural Homestead), for a conditional use permit for a
communication tower, in accordance with Section 18.07.030H2e of the Pima County Zoning
Code as a Type III conditional use permit. (District 3)

CASE PARTICULARS

This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new one hundred twenty foot (1207} tall
communications tower and attendant on-the-ground equipment area with security fencing. The
tower is of lattice design and will contain six (6) panel antennae and one micro-wave dish. It has
also been structurally designed to provide co-location opportunities for up to two other wireless
carriers; the final number of potential additional carriers is dependent upon their individual
height and separation requirements. The on-the-ground equipment will be contained within a
compound that is surrounded by a 6’ tall chain-link security fence.

The proposed tower is on property located at 15585 W. Cota Drive in Arivaca, Arizona (tax code
parcel # 302-24-0480) and is slightly more than forty (40) acres in area. The property already
contains three (3) existing communication towers, two of which exceed one hundred feet (100°)
in height and one that is much shorter; all are of lattice design. One of the two taller towers is
stabilized with guy wires and is used for ham radio transmission; the other taller tower is used
for emergency 911 and internet traffic. The shortest tower is self-supporting and its use is
unknown. The property also contains one enclosed building structure that appears unoccupied.
The surrounding area is rural in nature, with only a small number of residences in place; most of
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the parcels in the nearby context are vacant and much of the surrounding lands appear to have
been used for grazing. The nearest existing residences are more than one thousand feet (10007)
away from the tower site.

SUMMARY OF THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION PUBLIC HEARING

The Planning & Zoning Commission hearing on this case took place on May 31, 2017. At same,
the Commission heard staff’s and the applicant’s presentation as to the particular details of the
application. No (0) members of the public appeared to speak on the matter, and staff had
received no public comment prior to the public hearing.

The Commission had no questions of staff or of the applicant on this case.

After closing the public hearing, the Commission voted 5-0 (motion by Matter, seconded by
Membrilla; Commissioners Bain, Gavin, Becker and Gungle being absent) to recommend
APPROVAL of this CUP request to the Board of Supervisors, being in recognition of the
twenty-one (21) criteria as outlined by the Federal Telecommunications Act as addressed in
the Hearing Administrator’s separate memorandum of May 20, 2017, and recommending
approval as per the following standard and special conditions as promunlgated by the
Hearing Administrator:

Standard Conditions (per the Pima County Zoning Code)

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4
{General Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The highest point of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one hundred
twenty feet (120°) in height and shall be grey metal or anodized aluminum in color.

2. All associated cabling, etc. necessary to serve the antennae within the lattice structure
shall be painted the same color as the lattice tower.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the
property as shown on the submitted Development Plan (DP). ‘The use of chain-link for the
security fencing is acceptable.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS

This request proposes a new one hundred twenty foot (120") communications tower and
attendant on-the-ground equipment compound. The two taller existing towers on the same



STAFF REPORT TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
P17CU000104--- CROSS BAR 8, LLC —W. COTA DRIVE
June §, 2017
Pagel of 6

property (both in excess of 100” in height) may have met the height requirements of the new T-
Mobile antennae, but neither of them is structurally capable of providing a co-location for
additional wireless carriers. The petitioner proposes no camouflage for the new tower, instead
indicating that it would simply be grey metal or anodized-aluminum in color. Given the very
remote nature of this rural property, together with the fact that the other three towers on the
property are also grey-metal in color, the Hearing Administrator finds that the lack of any special
camouflage for the new tower is reasonable. No significant visual impact will inure to the
nearby properties.

Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those areas where a “gap” in coverage or
service-quality presently exists.

The applicant’s submitted propagation plots indicate that the proposed tower site is presently
within an area characterized by weak signal strengths due to its significant distance away from the
nearest T-Mobile tower located in Tubac. With the installation of the proposed tower, signal
strengths increase to the two best categories depicted on the plots, with strengths therein being in
the -40 to -88 dBm and -88 to -97 dBm interior-building ranges. These before and after plots
satisfactorily illustrate the presence of an existing coverage gap and the “filling” of this same gap
with the proposed communications tower.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan places the subject property in the Low Intensity Rural (LIR)
category, the purpose of which is “to designate lands for low density rural residential and
compatible uses.”

Numerous prior communication towers have been approved in the LIR district. In fact, three
other communication towers (two of which are more than 100’ in height) already exist on the
very same property. Given this circumstance, together with the fact that the new tower will do
essentially nothing to detract from the aesthetic/visual context already established for the area,
the proposed tower use is not found to be inconsistent with the site’s L/R comprehensive plan
designation.

Zoning and L.and Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned Rural Homestead (RH), as are all of the surrounding properties, a
few of which contained existing residences but most of which are vacant. It appears that much
of the subject property and its surroundings have been used for grazing purposes. The nearest
existing residences are located more than one thousand feet (1000”) away.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION TO THE P&Z

After considering all of the above and reviewing the applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing
Administrator found the proposed new one hundred twenty foot (120”) communications tower,
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with attendant on-the-ground fenced equipment compound, to be an acceptable use on the
subject property and within the surrounding context.

It was therefore the recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning & Zoning
Commission recommend APPROVAL of this Type 111 conditional use permit, subject to the
following Standard and Special Conditions:

Standard Conditions (per the Pima County Zoning Code)

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section [8.07.040.A .4
(General Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The highest point of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one hundred
twenty feet (120°) in height and shall be grey metal or anodized aluminum in color.

2. All associated cabling, etc. necessary to serve the antennae within the lattice structure
shall be painted the same color as the lattice tower.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the
property as shown on the submitted Development Plan (DP). The use of chain-link for the
security fencing is acceptable.

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands System

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan
Conservation Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the
Regional Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert
Conservation Plan (SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the
Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect
recommendations from the SDCP Science Technical Advisory Committee that were based on
new scientific and technical data. As adopted, Conservation Guidelines associated with the
MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions,
comprehensive plan amendments, Type 1l and Type [11 conditional use permits, etc.) that require
a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors. Conservation objectives include:

¢ Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

¢ Biological Core Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
o Special Species Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
¢ Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space
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The subject property is designated as BIOLOGICAL CORE MANAGEMENT AREA
(BCMA).

Biological Impacts Report

OnJuly 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site
and proposal.

Staff Commentary on Biclogical Impacts

As indicated above, the property designated as CLS Biological Core Management Area (BCMA)
of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System  The tower installation will result in
no impact to the designated BCMA, in that the property has already been significantly disturbed
by (what appears to be) significant grazing activities. No existing habitat or vegetative resources
will be disturbed by the new tower facility.

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information System (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject property is located within an area that is
designated as Priority Conservation Area (PCA) 2.

Western Burrowing Owl. The subject property is not located inside the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for the Western Burrowing Owl.

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the
known range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA)
for this species.

Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside
the known range of the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority
Conservation Area (PCA) for this species.

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation will review this project as need be during the permitting
process.
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attachments

ce: Carla Blackwell, Director, Development Services
Yves Khawam, Chief Building Official
Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector
Cross Bar 8, LL.C, Property Owner
Nancy Smith, Applicant, representing Tectonic Engineering, Eco-Site & T-Mobile



PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT TO THE
PIMA COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

CASE:

OWNERSHIP:

APPLICANT:

LOCATION:

REQUEST:

P17CU00004
CROSSBAR §, LLC - W. COTA DRIVE

Cross Bar 8, LLC
P.O. Box 575
Arivaca, AZ 85601

Nancy Smith

Tectonic Engineering

2523 E. La Costa Drive

Chandler, AZ 85249

Representing Eco-Site, Inc. and T-Mobile

The proposed tower is on property located at 15585 W. Cota Drive in
Arivaca, Arizona (tax code parcel # 302-24-0480) and is slightly more than
forty (40) acres in area. The property already contains three (3) existing
communication towers, two of which exceed one hundred feet (100°) in
height and one that is much shorter; all are of lattice design. Of the two
taller towers is stabilized with guy wires and is used for ham radio
transmission; the other taller tower is used for emergency 911 and internet
traffic. The shortest tower is self-supporting and its use is unknown. The
property also contains one enclosed building structure that appears
unoccupied. The surrounding area is rural in nature, with only a small
number of residences in place; most of the parcels in the nearby context are
vacant and much of the surrounding lands appear to have been used for
grazing. The nearest existing residences are more than one thousand feet
(1000) away from the tower site.

This is a Type III Conditional Use Permit request for a new one hundred
twenty foot (120°) tall communications tower and attendant on-the-
ground equipment area with security fencing. The tower is of lattice design
and will contain six (6) panel antennae and one micro-wave dish. It has
also been structurally designed to provide co-location opportunities for up
to two other wireless carriers; the final number of potential additional
carriers i dependent upon their individual height and separation
requirements. The on-the-ground equipment will be contained within a
compound that is surrounded by a 6’ tall chain-link security fence.

PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING THE TYPE OF USE PROPOSED

“A new Wireless Communications Facility with a proposed 120’ lattice tower designed to blend
with the existing towers already located on this same property. This property in particular proved
to be the best line of site to the other T-Mobile sites located some distance away as well as the
best location to reduce the tower’s visual impact on the surrounding community being as there are
two existing towers on the property that are used for E-911/Internet and Ham Radio.”
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PETITIONER’S STATEMENT REGARDING NEED AND COMPATIBILITY

“There is a drop of coverage and data capabilities in the area and the proposed Wireless
Communications Facility would fill these current gaps in coverage as well as improve service for
customers in the area.”

The petitioner has provided a complete submittal package that includes a project narrative,
together with various supporting materials, coverage/propagation plots, photo simulations, and a
development/site plan.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S CONSIDERATIONS

This request proposes a new one hundred twenty foot (120”) communications tower and attendant
on-the-ground equipment compound. The two taller existing towers on the same property (both
in excess of 100’ in height) may have met the height requirements of the new T-Mobile antennae,
but neither of them is structurally capable of providing a co-location for additional wireless
carriers. The petitioner proposes no camouflage for the new tower, instead indicating that it
would simply be grey metal or anodized-aluminum in color. Given the very remote nature of this
rural property, together with the fact that the other three towers on the property are also grey-
metal in color, the Hearing Administrator finds that the lack of any special camouflage for the
new tower is reasonable. No significant visual impact will inure to the nearby properties.

Wireless Service Coverage and “Gap” Considerations

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 encourages all new wireless installations that
introduce or enhance reliable wireless coverage in those arcas where a “gap” in coverage or
service-quality presently exists.

The applicant’s submitted propagation plots indicate that the proposed tower site is presently
within an area characterized by weak signal strengths due to its significant distance away from the
nearest T-Mobile tower located in Tubac. With the installation of the proposed tower, signal
strengths increase to the two best categories depicted on the plots, with strengths therein being in
the -40 to -88 dBm and -88 to -97 dBm interior-building ranges. These before and after plots
satisfactorily illustrate the presence of an existing coverage gap and the “filling” of this same gap
with the proposed communications tower.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations

The Pima County Comprehensive Plan places the subject property in the Low Intensity Rural (LIR)
category, the purpose of which is “to designate lands for low density rural residential and
compatible uses.”

Numerous prior communication towers have been approved in the LIR district. In fact, three
other communication towers (two of which are more than 100’ in height) already exist on the very
same property. Given this circumstance, together with the fact that the new tower will do
essentially nothing to detract from the aesthetic/visual context already established for the area, the
proposed tower use is not found to be inconsistent with the site’s L/R comprehensive plan
designation.
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Zoning and Land Use Considerations

The subject parcel is zoned Rural Homestead (RH), as are all of the surrounding properties, a few
of which contained existing residences but most of which are vacant. It appears that much of the

subject property and its surroundings have been used for grazing purposes. The nearest existing

residences are located more than one thousand feet (1000°) away.

HEARING ADMINISTRATOR’S RECOMMENDATION

After considering all of the above and reviewing the applicant’s submitted materials, the Hearing
Administrator finds the proposed new one hundred twenty foot (120°) communications tower,
with attendant on-the-ground fenced equipment compound, is an acceptable use on the subject
property and within the surrounding context.

It is therefore the recommendation of the Hearing Administrator that the Planning & Zoning
Commission recommend APPROV AL of this Type III conditional use permit, subject to the
following Standard and Special Conditions:

Standard Conditions (per the Pima County Zoning Code)

1. Adherence to all requirements of Section 18.07.030.H and Section 18.07.040.A.4 (General
Regulations and Exceptions) of the Pima County Zoning Code.

Special Conditions

1. The highest point of the tower structure shall not be more than the requested one hundred
twenty feet (1207) in height and shall be grey metal or anodized aluminum in color.

2. All associated cabling, etc. necessary to serve the antennae within the lattice structure shall
be painted the same color as the lattice tower.

3. The tower and its associated on-the-ground equipment area shall be located on the property
as shown on the submitted Development Plan (DP). The use of chain-link for the security
fencing is acceptable.

SONORAN DESERT CONSERVATION CONCEPT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

Comprehensive Plan Regional Environmental Policies — Conservation Lands System

In December, 2001 the Board of Supervisors incorporated the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation
Lands System (MMB-CLS) into the Comprehensive Plan 2001 Update as the Regional
Environmental Policies. The MMB-CLS is the heart of the Sonoran Desert Conservation Plan
(SDCP). On June 21, 2005, the Board of Supervisors amended the Comprehensive Plan Regional
Environmental Policies and the MMB-CLS to reflect recommendations from the SDCP Science
Technical Advisory Committee that were based on new scientific and technical data. As adopted,
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Conservation Guidelines associated with the MMB-CLS establish conservation objectives for a
variety of projects (e.g. rezoning actions, comprehensive plan amendments, Type II and Type 111
conditional use permits, etc.) that require a discretionary decision by the Board of Supervisors.
Conservation objectives include:

* Important Riparian Areas — 95% undisturbed natural open space

* Biological Core Management Arcas — 80% undisturbed natural open space
* Special Species Management Areas — 80% undisturbed natural open space

* Multiple Use Management Areas — 66-2/3% undisturbed natural open space

The subject property is designated as BIOLOGICAL CORE MANAGEMENT AREA
(BCMA).

Biological Impacts Report

On July 17, 2001, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance No. 2001-103, which requires the
applicant’s notice to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) staff regarding the pending
matter, and staff commentary on biological resources and development impacts of the subject site
and proposal.

Staff Commentary on Biological Impacts

As indicated above, the property designated as CLS Biological Core Management Area (BCMA)
of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System  The tower installation will result in no
impact to the designated BCMA, in that the property has already been significantly disturbed by
(what appears to be) significant grazing activities. No existing habitat or vegetative resources will
be disturbed by the new tower facility.

Facts Confirmed by the Pima County Geographic Information System (GIS)

The following facts are confirmed by the Pima County GIS and the Sonoran Desert Conservation
Plan maps with respect to this conditional use permit request:

Cactus Ferruginous Pygmy Owl. The subject property is located within an area that is
designated as Priority Conservation Area (PCA) 2.

Western Burrowing Owl, The subject property is not located inside the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for the Western Burrowing Owl.

Pima Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside the known
range of the Pima Pineapple cactus. 1t is not within the Priority Conservation Area (PCA) for this
species.
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Needle-Spined Pineapple Cactus. The subject property is located within an area that is outside
the known range of the Needle-Spined Pineapple cactus. It is not within the Priority Conservation
Area (PCA) for this species.

DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Transportation will review this project as need be during the permitting
process.

attachments

e Carmine DeBonis, Director, Development Services
Yves Khawam, Chief Building Official
Chris Poirier, Planning Official
Carmine DeBonis, Chief Zoning Inspector
Cross Bar 8, LL.C, Property Owner
Nancy Smith, Tectonic Engineering, representing Eco-Site, Inc. (the tower installer) and
T-Mobile (the wireless provider)



PIMA COUNTY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

201 N. Stone Avenue, st Floor
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1207

CARMINE DeBONIS Phone: (520) 740-6520
Director FAX: (520) 798-1843

MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Pima County Planning & Zoning Commission
FROM: Jim Portner, Pima County Hearing Administrator

SUBJECT:  P17CU00004 — CROSS BAR 8, LLC - W. COTA DRIVE
(Type III Conditional Use Permit Request for a One Hundred Twenty Foot
[120?] Tall Communications Tower)

DATE: May 20, 2017

This memorandum is intended to assist the members of the Planning & Zoning Commission in
its evaluation of the above-referenced Type III request for a new communications tower. Per the
Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, twenty-one (21) criteria were established which can
be considered by the local zoning authority in its decision to approve or deny such requests.

These twenty-one criteria are listed below (in italics), with a brief commentary on each for the
Commission’s consideration:

1. Amount of compliance with permit requirements. A Type 11l CUP is required because this
is a request for a new, free-standing communications tower.

2. Staff” approval or disapproval. Not applicable; the Type 111 CUP process calls for a
recommendation by the Hearing Administrator to the P&Z, then a recommendation by
the P&Z to the Board of Supervisors, and then a final decision of approval or disapproval
by the Board. The Hearing Administrator’s recommendation has been provided via a
separate staff report memorandum to the Planning & Zoning Commission.

3. Zoning approval or disapproval. Not applicable; same comment as Item 2 above. This
site is zoned RH (Rural Homestead).
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4. Other towers in the same zoning classification.  Several other towers have previously
been approved in Pima County within the RH zone.

S. Other towers in other zoning classifications. Pima County has previously approved
towers in the SH, GR-1, RH, SR, CR-1, and CR-4 residential zones, in the CB-1 and
CB-2 business zones, and in the PI industrial zone.

6. Amount of neighborhood opposition and whether it is substantial and supported by
Jactual evidence. Staff has received no letters, emails, etc. of opposition as of the
writing of this memorandum.

7. Type of neighborhood opposition. See Item #6 above.

8. Nature of neighborhood opposition, whether aesthetic, etc. See Item #6 above.

9. Amount, type, and nature of evidence offered by wireless provider. Contained within
application packet; additional information may be sought by the Commission at hearing.

10.  EXxpert testimony. None to date.

11.  Height of tower. The height of the proposed monopole tower is one hundred twenty feet
(1207) to its highest point.

12.  Color of tower. The applicant proposes no for camouflage the tower, intending to
instead have it remain grey-nietal or anodized aluminum in color.

13.  Possibilities of camouflage. The Hearing Administrator finds that 120 tall towers have
no reasonable possibilities for camouflage (e.g. faux palm or pine trees) due to their
substantial height. It should be noted that two communication towers, both of grey metal
color and both in excess of 100 in height, already exist on the same subject property.

14.  Service coverage issues; such as whether a gap would be created that would impede
emergency service. See applicant “Supplemental Information” write-up Item #4, the
applicant’s existing/proposed coverage maps, and the Hearing Administrator’s stafl
report, wherein the existing and proposed coverage characteristics are discussed. The
aforementioned materials establish that a gap in coverage exists.

15.  Alternative sites explored. See applicant’s “Supplemental Information™ write-up Item #5.

The applicant explains that there are essentially no existing vertical structures available in
the largely rural surroundings. This includes the two aforementioned towers already on
the same property, neither of which was structurally designed to allow for co-location of
additional wireless antennae.
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May 20, 2017

Page 3 of 3

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Possibilities for co-location orn an existing tower. See applicant “Supplemental
Information” write-up Item #6, as well as Item #15 immediately above.

Possibilities for more, shorter towers. See applicant “Supplemental Information” write-
up Item #7, where it is stated that the proposed 120’ height is necessary to achieve the
coverage objectives and line-of-sight connectivity with the other T-Maobile towers in their
network.

Provision for tower removal. See applicant “Supplemental Information” write-up Item
#8, wherein it is stated that the lease contains provisions for tower removal and
restoration of the property.

Possibilities for this tower serving as a co-location site for other providers. Sece
applicant “Supplemental Information” write-up Item #9. The proposed tower is
designed to allow for up to two additional wireless carriers, the final number of which
will be dependent upon their particular separation and height requirements.

Time taken to make the decision (by the local zoning authority). This item is before the
Commuission for the first time at its May 31, 2017 public hearing.  Federal law
encourages a timely response by the local zoning authority. It is recommended that the
Commission vote on their formal recommendation to the Board of Supervisors at the
May 31, 2017 meeting.

Government contracts with the wireless provider. See applicant “Supplemental
Information” write-up Item #10, wherein the applicant states they have no contracts with
governmental entities.
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APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR COMMUNICATION TOWER
REQUESTS

The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 requires [ocal governiments to address certain
issues relating to the placement, construction and modification of wireless communication
facilities, including cell towers, when reviewing conditional use permit requests. Hence,
applicants must provide information on each of the following items as a part of their conditional
use penmtit application.

1. Height & color of tower.

The lattice tower will be 120° tall and will be a metal grey,

2. Certification that tower will comply with all FA4, FCC and other applicable regulations.
Eco-Site will comply with all FAA, FCC, and other applicable regulations as required.

3. Possibilities of camouflage.

This tower Is belng bullt on an areq of the property that afready has one guyed tower and one lattice
tower In an effort to blend it in with existing infrastructure,

4. Service coverage. (Is there an existing gap in coverage that presently impedes regular or emergency
telephone service? [f so, how will that gap be improved by the proposed tower or utility pole replacement?
Provide propagation maps showing coverage gap before and after tower placement,)

There is presently a gap in both data and call capabliities and coverage that impedes service for the
surrounding nreq, and by instalting this tower, these services will increase. Please see the snbmitted
documentation Inclusive of the propagation maps.

5. Alternative sites explored. (Describe the alternate sites considered, including utility pole replacements,
and explain in detail the reasons for their refection. Be specific and thorough.)

The area Is mostly rural residential with undeveloped parcels that dld not have the elevation requlired to
meet line of sight. There were also no utillty poles or existing towers in the area that were tall enonglh to
get the line of sight necessary te meet the RF line of site needed to existing towers T-Mobile has in
surronnding areas or any existing towers that were structurally capable of supporting a wireless
coloention,

6. Possibilities for co-location on an existing tower or utility pole replacement. (Provide information,
including a map, on the existing towers in the coverage area and st the reasons why each co-location or
pole replacement is not feasible. Include distance to nearest existing communication towers and utility
poles that were considered. In detail describe why co-location was not possible. Provide coverage maps of
alternate co-location or utility replacement options. Be specific and thorough.)

There is one guyed tower and one lattice tower, used for E-911, Ham Radio, and TV related purposes,
that are already existing on the property, however they could not be collocated on because nelther of the



towers are structurally capable or tall enougl to meet the RF line of site needed to existing sites T-
Mobile has in surrounding areas. See map below showing the location of these towers:

Existing
lattice tower

Existing
guyed tower

7. Possibilities for more, shorter tlowers.

Currently there ls ng proposal for shorter towers In the area. The antenna must have a centerline high
enough to have line of site with nearby towers to be affective. The area is rural, thus not densely
populuated enough for the shorter towers or (0 have enough of them to work effectively,

8. Provisions for tower removal.

There are provisions in the lease that the tower company, if the site shonlhl become obsolete, will
remove all of the above-ground linprovements, and (o the extent reasonable, restore the premises to its
original condition.

9. Possibilities of tower serving as a co-location site for other wireless providers.

The tower has been designed to hold at least 2 additional carriers to serve as a co-locatable structure to
minimize the number of towers required to service the area now and in the near future.

10. Government coniracts with the wireless provider.

Noy none,






IMPORTANT SITE HOTES:

1. CONTRASTOR l‘:‘lﬂl' AT

Fea-Sited

240 LDEM FARY NDAD, WU 415
HC T

[ PRoR<T T
ARIACA BOYS
RANCHAZO024

STEWART RANCH

ROADIPHAS2I

15643 W cota kD

APeEA AN WA

ey

T« Mobile~
stick together”

2 B P e
N Dl B

ey

¥=T COULLINCABOR

L £y ST

it g2 e gt 4
it vt W
b
-

R e e TS |

OVERALL
8ITE PLAN

OVERALL $ITE PLAN

BEALE: 17 = §3000° (1* % 7707 O 20" BHEGT)




BNERAL HOTES: . -— § ~ . .'\
e - Eco-Site
. ) LU P BOMD, RUW 15
L)
e
ARNAGA BOYS
RARCHAZ-0013
STEWART RANCH
ROADIFHH 5221
16 x Sbid M
ARREA, KT BEs
Ty

!
R ——— mﬁ?l&;?wrwm )
>

[N y

—_ N T

ENLARGED
’ SITE PLAN
BABD
e B
B B 1
COAXNOTE: fo— - 1 ENLARGED SITE PLAN C.2 8

L3 TOUER PR TOMER DEWCH ORUBHA — 1
B e GG SCUE: 17 = 17 BEALE: 17 0 114 {1 7 OH HX28" EHEET)




Feo-Sited
b LIMOH AR SOAD, r HE
L_-——‘m.—_mﬂ e
ARNACA BOYS
RANCHAT-002
STEWART RANCH
ROAD/PH4E2Z1
[~ 8-y ]
ARG, A RO

[ FRSIGT B —————

2

C

ELEVATION

C-3

sEET™mE

SCALE G0 14 {5H° = 707 ON 20" SHEGT)

ELEVATION

RF
[ALATION.

» b

GHALL WERIFY AL FHAL COMMECTHH
EHGHER, A HET-0PS PRIOR

LOGATOHY BTH T-losE O

COHTRASTOL

e

MGTE




: 1 = f
(Dl bl 9 s 55 |
: O..m m.owm .mw.mu ..m. w wnmm Lw i n
CO IR £ a zmun s m @
L 5488 ]
' £, 3 5% . op
f I 3 i Wmmmw Mmﬂ,
# iy wwmmm i i
5| 2 Gz HESGEE B
= w..w B g i
A I e Ml Bind
Gh ek papnle sk
2] gripd mmm gt w, 2o Tade
Y P big o i iy b wmmuwmmwmwm fegt
nwn. mmw” s m..w.m qu ¥ Wm £ 3 4t N Hp REEIREE
w.. mmwm Sihg mw i
d falipamebn
TR BAGE el o wm
wnm wmmmw W.MMMu Fid mm g2 ™
3 Sl sine e b
3 1 wr“mm ...mmmu =3 mu..mm 38
B A it
ey Bina HARIEHEE
g STEEELEE N .
§igiiinie T
E » & ] s £5 H e
Piiiipiiind T
HHHHE EHI ]
i gie
i i nlgadzy prioda I 3 H
; Bripiriebabel i qd Lh
o Rl e
« Saeldd !
NI N N N T T I H HHE
M EER -t sieas
gt e
lwun B il o s
BHEES mu“«mw;rmmmm:w :
Wm muunn. wmmwwcmm B 8eR,8 =k 3 2
B et fachento ’
Bty 5 Bend
Ead il S
Bty ER MR R
S
i
B ge  EoLiBow ey g
Mo mgoakSimade 3
ot g It GGl B Tt s i
iyl 25 4 B A o MIRIETR S 2
gErd o oS 3 BEE oy mmwm E g
i B osity 1y BF B S :
mwm sl piocl 8 8 Tedodpanet s
s il bl deptai ¢
memm B ady Ry mmmm sy pal i
niit ety 1 TR |
B i mwm,mmwm_“m L 3
H it iR el 1 E
o e X ] ;
& SM PLACE — = N@v




PROPOSED NEW T-Moblle Lattice Tower

HEW LIGHTHNT. ROD
1P OF oK RO s e e
-
TP OF TorkER /—- T-MODAL PANEL ANTENHAS,
o 2 VR SECTOR)

-
¢ [g T-WOBME ANTDINAR
'~ .

l,',

- 1) SBASMGD PARABOUGC ANTENHA
AMMUTH: &9 OEGRELS
{1) CERADOM RFU-C
() £ oo

XS

|

NEW T~MOBLE
_¢M¢ MTERNAR
110~

—— WEW 120/—0" SALF
/ SUPRORT TOMR

0 OO

\

4 A | R 3
T R

v opEw mvm FOURDATION
DESKMED BY TOWER

WHFRER | ELEVATION



AZ-0026 (PH45221)
March 15% 2017
Page 2

O TP OF LIGHTMING ROD

1300 . P e HEW LIGHINING RO
TOP OF MONOPOLE

+120 0"

NEW T-MOBILE ANTENNAS |

+120°-0" [H]:

-~ NEW 120'~0" SELF
/ SUPPORT TOWER

p— REW TOWER FOUNDATION
DESIGNED BY TOWER
MANUFACTURER
















































RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
Title Security Agency, LLC

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:;
Grose Bar Elght, LLC

P O Box 676

Artvaca, AZ 85601

ESCROW NO.: 800-80938-GCA
800-80938-GCA

SEQUENRCE:
Ho, Pagea:
2/1/2017 11:10 AM

s

B

F. BNN RODRIQUEZ, RECORDER \ A0

Rocexrded By: TLR(e-regordind

SPACE ABOVE THIS UNE FOR REGORDER'S USE

WARRANTY DEED

For lhe consideration of Ten Collars, and other valuable considerations, | or we,

Marlon Wesley Minoar, as Trustge of Mineer Trust, dated February 14, 1894

dofdoes hareby convay to

Cross Bar B LLC, an Arizena limited Habilty company

the following real property sfusted In Plma County, State of Arizona:

Soa Exhibit "A" aftached hersto and made a part heraof.

SUBJECT TO; Gument laxes and other agsessments, reservallons in patenis and &)l easements, rights of way,
ancumbrances, llans, covanants, condifons, raslrictions, obligations, end liebliles as may appear of record.

And | of we do werrant the litls agalnst all persons whomsoaver, eutjact to ihe matiers et forth abave.

Datled: January 24, 2017

Page 1 uf3

Page 1 of 4

030972017 10:24 AW




* E RECORDING * Page 2 of 4 Hequence Ne. 20170320090

Escrow No.: 800-80938-GCA

Grantora:

Minear Trust
Stata of Arizona Jes:

- ~
ov. tscon ) Typurc
Maron Wesley Minear, Trustee
~County of Pima

On this _3_Lday of January, 2017, before me, The Undarsigned FOR NOTARY SEAL OR STAMP
a Notary Publlc In and for seld County and State, persenally

appearad Marlon Waslsy Minear, as Trustee of the Minear Trust
perscnally known to me (or proved to me on the basls of
satlsfactory evidenca) ta be the parson(g) whose name(s) sfare
gubseribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged o me that
he/shathey executed the sama in hsherfihslr authertzed

capacity(les), and lhat by hismhefftRelr slgnature(s) on the
Instrument the pergui(s), 6 enllty unon behalf of which the
person{s) eotad, sxgcktadiihd inklriment

WITNESS my handend off

Notary Publio: X

My Commission Explres: L('arad.)

Pags2ofd Page 2 of 4
CLON2T 10:28 A



* E RECORDING * Pago 3 of 4 Saquence No. 20170320030

Escrow No.: 500-80938-GCA

EXHIBIT "A"

THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,
RANGE 10 EAST, GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN, PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA.

Page 3 of 3 Page 3 of 4
037082017 10128 AN



* B RECORDING * Page 4 ¢f 4 Sequense Ho. 20170320099

DATE: January 24, 2017
ESCROW NO.: 600-80938-GCA

TRUST DECLARATION

Diaclosure of Beneficlaries

Pursuant to ARS 33-404, the namas of the bansliciaries of the Declaration of Trust dated,
February 14, 1954 arg as follows:

Name;  Marlon Wesloy Mingar

Address: 111W Calie Mananigll Kenl, Gresn Valley Az 85614
Name: )’(Mﬁﬂ fon B NV BAR
nasey, LU SMAanrtink. [8vy, GRewy Vi lb) 57 85044

Name:

Addrase!

Nams:

Address:

Name:

Atidraas:

Name:

Address:

BWWM W %’f/:’m

T T (Slgnatura of Trustas) {Slgnature of Truslea)

as Trustee(s) of The Minear Trust

{Ths document will ba recorded &t tha Close of Escrow attached to the Dead)

“Trust Disviosura of Benoflstarios Pago § of § s00-5Rayo 4 of 4
. DLOB/INT 10:26 AR



Should you need any additional information or have any questions, please feel free to call or
email me at the contact information below.

Thank you,

Nancy Smith

Contractor for Tectonic Engineering

PLANNING - ENGINEERING - CONSTRUCTION AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

2523 E La Costa Dr
Chandler, Arizona 85249
C 480.205.7142 F 480.383.4014






30224045A & 302240458
HOLT KEVIN P

1401 E CORTEZ ST
PHOENIX, AZ 85202

302240480

MINEAR MARION WESLEY & DARLENE M TR
111 WCALLE MANANTIAL KENT

GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85614

302240490

ALDAY CARMEN D
PO BOX 412
ARNACA, AZ

30224046J

FISHER DARCY DEMING
PO BOX 1348

TUBAC, AZ

30224047R
FANCHER JANICE
PO BOX 4557
TUBAC, AZ

30224047K

WILSON CHARLOTTE
POBOX 112

SEKIU, WA

302240458

HOLT KEVIN P

1401 E CORTEZ ST
PHOENIX, AZ 85202

30224047Q
MANKEL MARY ANN
926 WELVIRARD
TUCSON, AZ 85756

30224047H & 30224047/
WILSON-BRUMAGIN KATHLEEN
5815 3 HELENA STRA
TUCSON, AZ 85706



